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Via OvernightDelivery 
STATE C O P P C ~ ~ T ~ ~ F ~COMMISSIO!~ 

Ms. Susan Duffy, Executive Director Qb4$2 3 2006 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 S.W. Arrowhead Road 

Doaket
Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027 fimm 

RE: Tariff Revision for Sage Telecorn, Inc. -Local Exchange Tariff 

Dear Ms. DufQ: 

Enclosed for filing are the original and three (3) copies of this letter and revised tariff pages filed 
on behalf of Sage Telecom, Inc. This filing adds a public switched network recovery charge, 
adds more plan minutes to specified plans, and makes rate changes. The Company respectfully 
requests an effective date of April 1,2006. 

Pages included with this filing are: 

26th Revised Page 2 Updates check sheet 
18th Revised Page 3 Updates check sheet 
1 st Revised Page 2 1 Adds public switched network charge 
2nd Revised Page 28 Adds additional minutes 
2nd Revised Page 30 Adds additional minutes 
2nd Revised Page 31.3 Adds additional minutes 
2nd Revised Page 31.4 Adds additional minutes 
1 st Revised Page 31.10 Adds additional minutes 
I st Revised Page 31.1 1 Adds additional minutes 
1 st Revised Page 3 1.13 Adds Sage Select benefit 
2nd Revised Page 32 Adds additional minutes 
1st Revised Page 34 Adds additional minutes 
12th Revised Page 52 Makes rate changes 
1st Revised Page 52.1 Makes rate changes 
2nd Revised Page 55 Makes rate changes 
6th Revised Page 57 Adds additional minutes 
Original Page 57.1 Adds public switched network charge rate 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by returning, date-stamped, the extra copy of this cover 
letter in the stamped self-addressed-envelope that is provided for this purpose. Any questions 
you may have regarding this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-3006 or via e-mail at 
croesel~tminc.com.Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Carey Roebl, Consultant to 
Sage Telecom, Inc. 

CR/gs 
Enclosures 

cc: Andrew Karl - Sage Telecom 
file: Sage Telecom -KS Local 
tms: KSL0604 

mailto:tmi@tminc.com
http:croesel~tminc.com


Sage TeIecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
26th Revised Page No. 2 

Replacing 25th Revised Page No. 2 
CHECK SHEET 

Pages 1 through 58, inclusive of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. 
contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date thereof. 

Page 

Issued: March 23,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 

Revised sheets as named below 
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Effective: April 1,2006 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
18th Revised Page No. 3 

Replacing 17th Revised P a ~ e  No. 3 

CHECK SHEET (cont'd) 

Page 

32 
3 3 
34 
3 5 
36 
36.1 
37 
3 8 
39 
40 
4 1 
42 
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44 
45 
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49 
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51 
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51.2 
51.3 
51.4 
5 2 
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5 4 
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Except as Indicated 

2nd Revised* 
1st Revised 
1st Revised* 
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4th Revised 
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Original 
Original 
Original 
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Original 
Original 
Original 
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1 st Revised 
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Original 
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12th Revised* 
1st Revised* 
2nd Revised 
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2nd Revised 
6th Revised* 
Original* 
Original 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 7501 3-2789 




Sage Telecom, Inc. 

SECTION 2 - RULES AND R

Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1 st Revised Page No. 2 1 

Replacing Original Page No. 2 1 
EGULATIONS 

2.14. Taxes, Surcharpes and Utilitv Fees 

Customer is responsible for the payment of all federal, state and local taxes, surcharges, utility fees, or 
other similar fees (i.e.,gross receipts tax, sales tax, municipal utilities tax, 91 1 surcharges or fees) that may 
be levied by a governing body or bodies in conjunction with or as a result of the service fiunished under 
this Tariff. These charges will appear as separate line items on the Customer's bill and are not included in 
the rates contained in this Tariff. There shall be added to the Customer's bill for service, an additional 
charge equal to the pro rata share of any occupation, franchise, business, license, excise privilege or other 
similar charge or tax, now or hereafter imposed upon the gross receipts or revenue of Sage by any 
municipal taxing body or municipal authority whether by statute, ordinance, law or otherwise, and whether 
presently due or to hereafter become due. The charge applicable to each Customer will appear as a separate 
line item on the Customer's regular monthly bill and shall be determined on a basis equal to the tax levied 
by each municipal taxing body or municipal authority. 

2.15. Customer bill in^ Inquiries 

Any customer who has a question regarding hislher telephone bill may contact Sage toll free at (888) 449- 
4940, or at 805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100, Allen, Texas 75013-2789. 

2.16. Access to Telephone Relav Service 

When required by the Commission, Sage will participate in telephone relay service for handicapped or 
hearing impaired Customers, and will comply with all regulations and requirements relating thereto. 

2.17. Kansas Universal Service Fund 

The Kansas Universal Service Fund (USF) has been established by the State of Kansas to help pay for 
keeping local phone rates affordable for low income customers. The amount of the surcharge will be 
consistent with the rate set by the Commission from time to time. 

2.18 Public Switched Network Recovery Char~e  

The Public Switched Network Recovery Charge is a monthly recurring charge which is applied on a per 
customer access line basis. This fee is intended to recover costs to access the public switched network for 
local service. 

Issued: March 23, 2006 Effective: April 1,2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 



Sage Telecom, Inc. 	 Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
2nd Revised Page No. 28 

Replacing 1 st Revised Page No. 28 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans 

3.1.4.A. Residential 

1. 	 Home Choice 60 Plan 

The Home Choice 60 Plan is provisioned through the use of local access lines, 
and includes the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 Caller ID Service-Free 
-	 Call Waiting-Free 
-	 Sixty (60) minutes of Sage l +  long distance minutes each month. Effective 

April 1, 2006, customers will receive one hundred and twenty (120) free 
Sage I+ long distance minutes each month. 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the originating Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges listed in 
Section 3.1.3, with the exception of the following 
exchanges: 

-	 Tonganoxie - Leon 
-	 Halstead - Garden Plain 
-	 Cheney - Mount Hope 
-	 Douglass - Andale 
-	 Towanda 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one 
hundred and twenty (120) Sage I+ long distance minutes 
each month. Home Choice 60 Plan is no longer offered to 
new residential customers after March 1,2004. 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for an exchange is identical to the 
calling area defined in Section 1.6 of SWBT's Kansas 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 
Issued By: 

Robert W. McCausland 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

Sage Telecorn, Inc. 
805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 

Allen, Texas 750 13-2789 KSL0604 

(AT) 
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(AT) 

(CT) 
I 
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Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
2nd Revised Page No. 30 

Replacing 1st Revised Page No. 30 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.A. Residential (cont'd) 

3. 	 Metropolitan Service 60 Plan 

The Metopolitan Service 60 Plan is provisioned through the use of local access 
lines, and includes the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 2-Way Metro Calling with either the Kansas City or Wichita Metropolitan 

Exchanges, depending on the customer's originating exchange. 
-	 Caller ID Service-Free 
-	 Call Waiting-Free 
-	 Sixty (60) minutes of Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. Effective 

April 1, 2006, customers will receive one hundred and twenty (120) free 
Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the following Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges: 

Kansas Citv Metro Area Wichita Metro Area 
Basehor Andale 
De Soto Chene y 
Leavenworth-Lansing Douglass 
Paola El Dorado 
Tanganoxie Garden Plain 

Halstead 
Leon 
Mount Hope 
Newton 
Towanda 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one 
hundred and twenty (120) Sage I+ long distance minutes 
each month. Metropolitan Service 60 Plan is no longer 
available to new Sage customers after January 1, 2005. 
Residential customers with the service prior to January 1, 
2005 may remain on this plan. 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for each of the exchanges listed 
above is identical to the calling area defined in Section 
1.15.3, plus the calling area defined in Section 1.6 of 
SWBT's Kansas Local Exchange Tariff, and for Basehor, 
Section 1.5.2. 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 750 13-2789 


(AT) 

I 

I 


(AT) 

(CT) 
I 

(CT) 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
2nd Revised Page No. 3 1.3 

Replacing 1 st Revised Page No. 3 1.3 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3 1 A .  Residential (cont'd) 

7. 	 Simply Savings 

Simply Savings includes the following bundle of services: 

-	 Basic Local Exchange Service, including unlimited local calling -	 Caller ID Service -Free 
-	 Call Waiting -Free 
-	 Sixty (60) minutes of Sage l +  long distance minutes each month. 

Effective April 1,2006, customers will receive one hundred and twenty (AT) 
(120) free Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. 	 (AT) 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the originating Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges listed in Section 
3.1.3. 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one hundred (CT) 
and twenty (120) minutes of Sage 1+ long distance minutes (CT) 
each month. 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for an exchange is identical to the 
calling area defined in Section 1.6 of SWBT's Kansas 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

Issued: March 23, 2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 

Effective: April 1,2006 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
2nd Revised Page No. 31.4 

Replacing 1st Revised Page No. 3 1.4 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.A. 	 Residential (cont'd) 

8. 	 Simply Savings PLUS 

Simply Savings includes the following bundle of services: 

-	 Basic Local Exchange Service, including unlimited local calling 
-	 Caller ID Service -Free 
-	 Call Waiting -Free 
-	 Choice of any oneof the following features -Free 

Call Forwarding 
Call Waiting ID 
Call Waiting ID with Options 
3-Way Calling 

-	 250 Free Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. Effective April 1, (AT) 
2006, customers will receive three hundred (300) free Sage 1+ long distance I 
minutes each month. (AT) 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the originating Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges listed in Section 3.1.3. 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the three hundred (300) (CT) 
Sage 1-t long distance minutes each month. 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for an exchange is identical to the 
calling area defined in Section 1.6 of SWBT's Kansas 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

Issued: March 23,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 

Effective: April 1,2006 

KSL0604 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1 st Revised Page No. 31.10 

Replacing Original Page No. 3 1.10 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.A. 	 Residential (cont'd) 

13. Metropolitan Plan 

The Metropolitan Plan is provisioned through the use of local access lines, and 
includes the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 2-Way Metro Calling with either the Kansas City or Wichita 

Metropolitan Exchanges, depending on the customer's originating 
exchange. 

-	 Caller ID Service-Free 
-	 Call Waiting-Free 
-	 One hundred (100) minutes of Sage l +  long distance minutes each 

month. Effective April 1, 2006, customers will receive one hundred 
and twenty (120) free Sage l +  long distance minutes each month. 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the following Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges: 

Kansas City Metro Area Wichita Metro Area 
Basehor Andale 
De Soto Cheney 
Leavenwort h-Lansing Douglass 
Paola El Dorado 
Tanganoxie Garden Plain 

Halstead 
Leon 
Mount Hope 
Newton 
Towanda 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one hundred and 
twenty (120) Sage l-t long distance minutes each month. 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for each of the exchanges listed 
above is identical to the calling area defined in Section 
1.15.3, plus the calling area defined in Section 1.6 of 
SWBT's Kansas Local Exchange Tariff, and for Basehor, 
Section 1S.2. 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 
Issued By: 

. Robert W. McCausland 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 


(AT) 
(AT) 

(CT) 
(CT) 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1 st Revised Page No. 3 1.1 1 

Replacing Original Page No. 3 1.1 1 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.A. 	 Residential (cont'd) 

14. Metro PLUS 

Metro PLUS is provisioned through the use of local access lines, and includes 
the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 2-Way Metro Calling with either the Kansas City or Wichita 

Metropolitan Exchanges, depending on the customer's originating 
exchange. 

-	 Caller ID Service-Free 
-	 Call Waiting-Free 
-	 Choice of any oneof the following features -Free 

Call Forwarding 
Call Waiting ID 
Call Waiting ID with Options 
3-Way Calling 

-	 Two hundred fifty (250) minutes of Sage l +  long distance minutes 
each month. Effective April 1, 2006 customers will receive three (AT) 
hundred (300) free Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month (AT) 

Eligibility: 	 Residential customers in the following Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges: 

Kansas City Metro Area Wichita Metro Area 
Basehor Andale 
De Soto Cheney 
Leavenworth-Lansing Douglass 
Paola El Dorado 
Tanganoxie Garden Plain 

Halstead 
Leon 
Mount Hope 
Newton 
Towanda 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the three hundred (300) (CT) 
Sage l+long distance minutes each month. (CT) 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for each of the exchanges listed 
above is identical to the calling area defined in Section 
1.15.3, plus the calling area defined in Section 1.6 of 
SWBT's Kansas Local Exchange Tariff, and for Basehor, 
Section 1.5.2. 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 




Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1st Revised Page No. 3 1.13 

Replacing Original Page No. 3 1.13 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.A. Residential (cont'd) 

16. Sage-to-Sage Long Distance Calling 

Effective October 1, 2005, residential Sage customers may place unlimited I+, 
direct-dialed long distance calls to other residential Sage customers at no 
additional charge. The called party must have an active Sage telephone number 
at the time the call is placed. Sage-to-Sage Long Distance Calling minutes are 
not deducted from allotted long distance usage allowances in Sage bundled 
packages. Calls will be itemized on the customer's bill as Sage-to-Sage calls. 
No credits will be issued for unused long distance minutes. 

Sage-to-Sage Long Distance Calling is limited to use for residential voice 
applications. Customers must be subscribed to Sage's local, intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long-distance services. No commercial use of any form is permitted 
for this unlimited service offering. If, at any time, the Company determines that 
the Customer's usage is non-residential or is not consistent with use for 
residential voice applications, the Company may immediately take actions to 
enforce adherence to this tariff and to the Company's Statement of Terms and 
Conditions of Service that are applicable to interLATA and international long 
distance. 

17. Saae Select 

Sage Select is a program offered to qualifLing residential Sage customers. To 
qualify for the Sage Select program, a Sage customer must be subscribed to a 
bundled Sage product which includes local, intraLATA and interLATA long 
distance services and a minimum of two features. Customers must have had an 
active account with Sage for a minimum of nine (9) consecutive months and 
have paid the full amount due for each invoiced month on or before the monthly 
invoice due date. In order to remain a member of Sage Select, customers must 
keep their account in good payment standing. 

Sage Select benefits include: 

- Service anniversary gift; 
- Ongoing plan optimization assistance; 
- Free holiday long distance calling (Thanksgiving Day, Mother's Day, Father's 

Day, and Valentine's Day); 
- Installation Fee waiver for additional lines and moves; and 
- Order Processing Fee waiver for changes to customer plans. 
- Installation Fee waiver for additional lines and moves. 

Sage reserves the right to cancel or modify this program at any time. 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 750 13-2789 




Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
2nd Revised Page No. 32 

Replacing 1 st Revised page No. 32 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1.4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.B. Business 

1. 	 Business Choice 60 Plan 

The Business Choice 60 Plan is provisioned through the use of local access 
lines, and includes the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 Multi-Line Hunting Service-Free 
-	 Sixty (60) minutes of Sage I+ long distance minutes each month. Effective (AT) 

April 1, 2006 customers will receive one hundred and twenty (120) free I 
Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. (AT) 

Eligibility: 	 Business customers in the originating Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (SWBT) exchanges listed in Section 
3.1.3. 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one (CT) 
hundred and twenty (120) Sage l +  long distance minutes 1 
each month. (CT) 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for an exchange is identical to the 
calling area defined in Section 1.6 of SWBT's Kansas 
Local Exchange Tariff. 

Issued: March 23,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 750 13-2789 


Effective: April 1,2006 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1st Revised Page No. 34 

Replacing Original Page No. 34 
SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTIONOF SERVICES 

3.1. Telecommunications Services (cont'd) 

3.1-4. Local Service Plans (cont'd) 

3.1.4.B. Business (cont'd) 

3. 	 Metropolitan Service 60 Plan 

The Metopolitan Service 60 Plan is provisioned through the use of local access 
lines, and includes the following: 

-	 Local Exchange Service 
-	 2-Way Metro Calling with either the Kansas City or Wichita Metropolitan 

Exchanges, depending on the customer's originating exchange. 
-	 Multi-Line Hunting Service-Free 
-	 Sixty (60) minutes of Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. Effective (AT) 

April 1, 2006 customers will receive one hundred and twenty (120) free I 
Sage 1+ long distance minutes each month. (AT) 

Eligibility: 	 Business customers in the following Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company (S WBT) exchanges: 

Kansas City Metro Area Wichita Metro Area 
Basehor 	 Andale 
De Soto 	 Cheney 
Leavenw orth-Lansing Douglass 
Paola 	 EI Dorado 
Tanganoxie 	 Garden Plain 

Halstead 
Leon 
Mount Hope 
Newton 
Towanda 

Customers must choose Sage as their intraLATA toll and 
interLATA long distance carrier to receive the one (CT) 
hundred and twenty (120) Sage l+ long distance minutes I 
each month. (CT) 

Local Calling Area: 	 The local calling area for each of the exchanges listed 
above is identical to the calling area defined in Section 
1.15.3, plus the calling area defined in Section 1.6 of 
SWBT's Kansas Local Exchange Tariff, and for Basehor, 
Section 1S.2.  

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 




Sage Telecorn, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
12th Revised Page No. 52 

Replacing 11th Revised P a ~ e  No. 52 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.1. 	 Local Exchange Service - The following rates and charges are applicable to Residential and Business 
Customers. 

4.1.1. 	 Non-Recurrinp Service Char~es- All rates are per service order, except as noted. 

4.1.1.A. Effective September gm,the following rates apply to all Sage customers. 

Service Charge Type 

Installation Charge, per line 
Order Processing Fee: 

Telephone Number Change 
All Others 

Referral Message Fee 
Reconnect Fee 

Residence Business 

$ 39.00 $57.00 

$25.00 $25.00 
$ 9.50 $ 9.50 
$ 10.00 $ 10.00 
$46.00 $64.00 

Duplicate Invoice Charge, per invoice $5.00 $5.00 

4.1.1 .B. Effective September 9", the following rates no longer apply to Sage customers. 

Service Charge Type Residence Business 

Installation Charge, per line $ 85.00 $ 85.00 
Order Processing Fee: 

Telephone Number Change $25.00 $25.00 
All Others $ 5 . 0 0  $ 5 . 0 0  

Referral Message Fee 	 $ 10.00 

4.1.2. Monthly Local Service Plan Char~es - All rates are per line. 

4.1.2.A. 
 Residential 

Home Choice 60 Plan 
Home Choice 180 Plan 
Metropolitan Service 60 Plan 
Metropolitan Service 180 Plan 
Metropolitan Plan 
Metropolitan Choice 
Metro PLUS 
Metro COMPLETE 
Sage Unlimited Plan 
Sage Unlimited Plan with metro calling 
Simply Savings 
Simply Savings Choice 
Simply Savings PLUS 
Simply Savings COMPLETE Plan A 
Simply Savings COMPLETE (metro) Plan A 
Simply Savings COMPLETE Plan B 
Simply Savings COMPLETE (metro) Plan B 

$ 10.00 

Monthly Rate 
$24.90 
$24.90 
$40.50 (CR) 
$40.50 (CR) 
$40.90 (CR) 
$40.90 (CR) 
$44.90 
$54.90 
$44.90 
$59.90 
$24.90 
$24.90 
$29.90 
$40.90 (CR) 
$44.90 
$39.90 
$44.90 

Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1, 2006 

Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 




Sage Telecom, Inc. 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.1. Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 

4.1.2 Monthlv Local Service Plan Charges (Cont'd) 

4.1.2.B. Business 

Business Choice 60 Plan 
Business Choice 180 Plan 
Metropolitan Service 60 Plan 
Metropolitan Service 180 Plan 

Issued: March 23,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 

Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
1st Revised Page No. 52.1 

Replacing Original Page No. 52.1 

Monthly Rate 
$30.90 (CR) 
$30.90 (CR) 
$49.90 
$49.90 

Effective: April 1,2006 



Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

2nd Revised Page No. 55 
Replacing 1st Revised Page No. 55 

4.1. Local Exchange Service (Cont'd) 

4.1.5. 


4.1.6. 

4.1.7. 

Custom Callinp Features Rates (Monthly rates unless otherwise noted.) 

Feature 


Anonymous Call Rejection 


Auto Redial 

Auto Redial (per occurrence) 


Call Blocker 


Call Forwarding 


Call Return 


Call Return (per occurrence) 

Call Trace (per occurrence) 

Call Waiting 

Call Waiting ID Options 

Call Waiting ID 
Personalized Ring 
Priority Call 

Remote Access to Call Forwarding 
Selective Call Forward 
Speed Calling 8 
Speed Calling 30 
Three-Way Calling 

Three-Way Calling (per occurrence) 

Caller ID Service 

Residential 
Business 

Multi-Line hunt in^ Service Rate 

Residential, per line 
Business, per line 

Res 


$2.75 (CR) 


$2.75 (CR) 


$ 0.75 


$ 2.75 (CR) 


$ 2.75 (CR) 


$2.75 (CR) 


$ 0.95 


$ 8.00 


$2.75(CR) 


$2.75 (CR) 


$2.75(CR) 


$ 2.75 (CR) 

$ 2.75 (CR) 

$2.75 (CR) 

$2.75 (CR) 

$2.75 (CR) 

$ 2.75 (CR) 

$2.75 (CR) 


$ 0.95 


Monthly Rate 
$5.75 (CR) 
$8.75 (CR) 

Monthly Rate 
$2.75 (CR) 
$3.75 (CR) 

Bus 


$3.75 (CR) 


$3.75 (CR) 


$ 0.75 


$3.75 (CR) 


$3.75 (CR) 


$3.75 (CR) 


$ 0.95 


$ 8.00 


$3.75(CR) 


$3.75 (CR) 


$3,75(CR) 


$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 

$3.75 (CR) 


$ 0.95 


Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1,2006 
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Sage Telecom, Inc. Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
6th Revised Page No. 57 

Replacing 5th Revised Page No. 57 
SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.1. Local Exchange Service (cont'd) 

4.1.13. Free Sape I+ Lone Distance Minutes 

Sage Local Service Plans that include fiee Sage 1+ long distance minutes will be governed by the 
following rules and regulations. 

4.1.13.A. 	 The per minute rate for all direct dialed, 1+ long distance or 1+ intraLATA toll calls 
is stated in Section 4.1.12.A and applies to calls made to points within the 
continental U.S., Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands and outside 
the customer's local (fiee) calling area. The duration of each call is rounded to the 
next full minute. 

4.1.13.B. 	 Customers earn a monthly credit against their l+ long distance and 1+ intraLATA 
toll charges based on the table in Section 4.1.13.C. If the total dollar amount of 
usage is less than the maximum credit allowed, then the customer earns a credit 
equal only to their actual usage. The credit is offered on a per line basis and is rolled 
up, along with usage, to the account level for purposes of calculating the monthly 
allowable credit. There is no carry forward of unused credits. 

The credit does not apply to calling card calls, operator assisted calls, and calls made 
to Directory Assistance. 

4.1.13.C. 	 Maximum Allowable Credit 

# of Free Minutes 	 Maximum Credit 
60 $ 3.00 

100 $ 5.00 
120 $ 6.00 
180 $ 9.00 
250 $ 12.50 
300 $ 15.00 
500 $25.00 
750 $ 37.50 

4.1.14. Feature Packaping 

4.1.14.A. 	 Feature Package No. 2 
Monthly Rate 

Residential $ 19.00 

Business $ 19.00 


4.1.14.B. 	 Feature Package No. 3 
Monthly Rate 

Residential $4.00 

Business $6.00 


Amount of credit 

Per customer $ 10.00 


Issued: March 23,2006 Effective: April 1, 2006 
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Sage Telecorn, Inc. 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.1. Local Exchange Service (cont'd) 

4.1.16. Public Switched Network Recoverv Charge1 

'Applicable to all Residential and Business service plans on a per line basis. 

Issued: March 23,2006 
Issued By: 


Robert W. McCausland 

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 


Sage Telecom, Inc. 

805 Central Expressway South, Suite 100 


Allen, Texas 75013-2789 

Kansas Local Exchange Tariff 
Original Page No. 57.1 

Monthlv Charge 
$1.33 

Effective: April 1, 2006 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


